2019 RES-471 CONGRATULATING THE 2019 MIDDLETON HIGH SCHOOL BOYS CROSS COUNTRY TEAM ON THEIR WIAA DIVISION 1 STATE CHAMPIONSHIP

WHEREAS the Middleton High School boys Cross Country Team ended their 2019 season with a state championship title; and

WHEREAS the Cardinals finished ahead of second-place Stevens Point; and

WHEREAS the team demonstrated tenacity, resiliency, and athleticism throughout the course of their season and had a talented team roster of Braedon Gilles, Egan Johnson, Griffin Ward, Peter Hoferle, Zach Leffel, Ethan Mladucky, Ian Bohachek, Aniket Ahuja, Ryan Schollmeyer, and Thomas Blumer; and

WHEREAS the Cardinals were led to the title by Coach Brian Finnel who was named the 2019 Wisconsin Coaches Cross County Association's Coach of the Year and the Cardinals were also coached to victory by coaches Andy Hartman, Alexa Richardson, Joe Prestigiacomo, Brad Meyer, Zach Shoemaker-Allen, and Lauren Dilley; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors hereby congratulates Coach Finnel and the entire Cardinals Boys Cross Country Team on their successful season and Division 1 State Championship; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors recognizes the parents, student body, and all Cardinal fans for their support during the championship season; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that copies of this resolution be presented to Coach Finnel and members of the Cardinals Boys Cross Country Team as a token of the high esteem in which they are held by this Board.

Dane County Clerk